Transfer to the Investor Education & Protection Fund 
(IEPF):

In terms of Section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Investor 
Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and 
Refund) Rules, 2016, unclaimed dividend amounting to H 142,701 (one 
lakh forty two thousand seven hundred and one only) for the financial year 
2008-09, was transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund 
established by the Central Government during the year under review.  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Report: 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Report for the year under review,